million).  Surplus own funds came to €336.0 million (31 December 2013: €353.8 million).  The external minimum capital
adequacy requirements were met in 2013 and during 2014 up to the reporting date.

IFRS-COMPLIANT CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

(36) DISCLOSURE OF RELATIONS WITH RELATED ENTITIES AND PERSONS

€k

Outstanding
Balances at
31/12/2013

Provisions for
Doubtful Debts

Recognized Expenditure on
Irrecoverable or Doubtful Debts

during the Period

Outstanding
Balances at

31/3/2014

Unconsolidated subsidiaries

Receivables 9,611 0 0 5,700
Payables 1,675 1,589
Associates
Receivables 48,968 0 0 6,830
Payables 186,412 164,906
Key management personnel
Receivables 505 0 0 490
Payables 895 690
Other related persons
Receivables 8 0 0 17
Payables 1,046 876

(34) SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AFTER MINORITY INTERESTS
€k 31/12/2013 31/3/2014 +/(–) Change, %

Subscribed capital 65,520 65,520 —
– Of which share capital 65,520 65,520 —
Capital reserves 97,929 97,929 —
Retained earnings and other reserves 550,715 555,723 0.9
Shareholders’ equity before minority interests 714,164 719,172 0.7
Minority interests (10) (10) —
Shareholders’ equity after minority interests 714,154 719,162 0.7

LOANS AND ADVANCES GRANTED
€k 31/12/2013 31/3/2014 +/(–) Change, %

Loans and advances granted to members of the Management Board 192 190 (1.0)
Loans and advances granted to members of the Supervisory Board 313 300 (4.2)
Loans and advances granted 505 490 (3.0)

Transactions with related entities and persons were on arm’s length terms.

37

IFRS-COMPLIANT CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

31 DECEMBER 2013

€k

Level 1
‘Market

Values’

Level 2
‘Based on

Market Data’

Level 3
‘Internal

Valuation
Methodology’

Fair Values
(Total)

Carrying
Amounts

31/12/2013

Difference
Between

Fair
Values and

Carrying
Amounts

Assets
Receivables from other banks 0 116,980 0 116,980 116,917  63
Receivables from customers 0 5,106,280 0 5,106,280 5,050,314 55,966
Trading assets 0 352 0 352 352  0
Financial assets designated as at fair value
through profit or loss 87,004 101,622 0 188,626 188,626

0

Available-for-sale financial assets 232,431 0 19,052 251,483 251,483  0
Held-to-maturity financial assets 763,786 0 0 763,786 715,548  48,237
Investments in entities accounted for using
the equity method 301,690 0 5,138 306,828 361,126 (54,298)
Investment property 0 0 34,499 34,499 22,814  11,685
Other assets (derivatives) 0 8,903 0 8,903 8,903  0

Equity and liabilities
Payables to other banks 0 1,305,451 0 1,305,451 1,302,332  3,120
Payables to customers 0 3,795,143 0 3,795,143 3,783,595  11,548
Liabilities evidenced by paper 487,446 118,151 0 605,597 591,083  14,514
–  Of which designated as at fair value

through profit or loss 69,803 45,722 0 115,525 115,525 0
Subordinated debt capital 224,108 2,350 0 226,458 222,809  3,649
Trading liabilities 0 404 0 404 404  0
Other liabilities (derivatives) 0 21,458 0 21,458 21,458  0

31 MARCH 2014

€k

Level 1
‘Market

Values’

Level 2
‘Based on

Market Data’

Level 3
‘Internal

Valuation
Methodology’

Fair Values
(Total)

Carrying
Amounts

31/3/2014

Difference
Between

Fair
Values and

Carrying
Amounts

Assets
Receivables from other banks 0 113,431 0 113,431 113,380 51
Receivables from customers 0 5,116,510 0 5,116,510 5,056,010 60,500
Trading assets 0 284 0 284 284  0
Financial assets designated as at fair value
through profit or loss 77,801 97,762 0 175,563 175,563 0
Available-for-sale financial assets 244,768 0 19,052 263,820 263,820  0
Held-to-maturity financial assets 776,671 0 0 776,671 718,393 58,278
Investments in entities accounted for using
the equity method 305,044 0 5,138 310,182 369,577 (59,395)
Investment property 0 0 34,310 34,310 22,769 11,541
Other assets (derivatives) 0 7,481 0 7,481 7,481  0

Equity and liabilities
Payables to other banks 0 1,115,402 0 1,115,402 1,111,736 3,666
Payables to customers 0 3,953,157 0 3,953,157 3,939,606 13,551
Liabilities evidenced by paper 518,045 106,321 0 624,366 605,631 18,735
–  Of which designated as at fair value

through profit or loss 71,704 28,603 0 100,307 100,307

0

Subordinated debt capital 214,806 2,350 0 217,156 214,023 3,133
Trading liabilities 0 332 0 332 332  0
Other liabilities (derivatives) 0 21,161 0 21,161 21,161  0

(38) FAIR VALUES

38

31/12/2013   Nominal, by Term to Maturity Fair Values

€k < 1 Year 1– 5 Years > 5 Years Total Positive Negative

Currency contracts 645,860 939,317 — 1,585,177 5,296 6,361
– Of which in trading book — — — — — —
Interest rate contracts 173,286 404,348 292,686 870,320 3,389 12,942
– Of which in trading book 2,286 12,598 17,976 32,860 169 169
Securities contracts — — — — — —
– Of which in trading book — — — — — —
Total 819,146 1,343,665 292,686 2,455,497 8,685 19,303
– Of which in trading book 2,286 12,598 17,976 32,860 169 169

(39) BALANCE OF DERIVATIVES OUTSTANDING
The nominal and fair values of the derivative contracts outstanding (banking and trading book) were as follows:

31/3/2014   Nominal, by Term to Maturity Fair Values

€k < 1 Year 1– 5 Years > 5 Years Total Positive Negative

Currency contracts 818,384 944,223 — 1,762,607 4,183 7,447
– Of which in trading book — — — — — —
Interest rate contracts 112,714 377,352 290,594 780,660 3,704 13,987
– Of which in trading book 1,714 12,040 17,764 31,518 110 110
Securities contracts 3,200 — — 3,200 — 126
– Of which in trading book — — — — — —
Total 934,298 1,321,575 290,594 2,546,467 7,887 21,560
– Of which in trading book 1,714 12,040 17,764 31,518 110 110

Level 3: Changes between
1 January and 31 March 2014

€k

At
31/12/2013

Income
Statement

Other
Comprehensive

Income Purchased Sold
At

31/3/2014

Available-for-sale financial assets 19,052 0 0 0 0 19,052

Investments in entities accounted for using
the equity method 5,138 0 0 0 0 5,138

Total 24,190 0 0 0 0 24,190

IFRS-COMPLIANT CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

These two tables present the fair values of the respective balance sheet items.  Fair value is the price that would be
received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the mea-